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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
8WC Gwynn Oak Avenue and
Dogwood Avenue * ZONTNG COMMISSIONER
1st Election District
2nd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
A & E Partners, 1L,.P. & Emmes
Meadows Corp.,General Partner ¥ CASE # 95-208-8SPHA
Petitioner
HREARKA AKX AKX

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Special Hearing and Petition for Variance for the property located at the
southwest corner of Gwynn Oak Avenue and Dogwood Avenue in Woodlawn owned by
A & E Partners, Limited Partnership. With the Petition for Special Hearing,
approval is requested to allow existing business parking in a residential
zZone. In the Petition for Zoning Variance, relief is requested from Sec-
tions 409.8.A.1, 409.8,.A.4 and 409.4.C. of the Baltimore County Zoning Regu-
lations (BCZR) Lo permit a variance from the Landscape Manual requirements
for parking space sethacks as close as 7 ft. to a right of way in 1lieu of
the required 10 ft.; to allow 14 ft. and 16 ft. driving aisles in lieu of
the required 20 ft. and 22 ft. for 90 degree and parallel parking; to allow
7 ft. and 10 ft. wide parallel spaces in lieu of the requived 7-1/2 ft. by
21 ft. spaces; and from Section 409.12 to appreve a modified parking plan
for an existing parking lot and existing building as shown on the site
plan. Also requested is a variance from Section 1B01.1.B.le(5) to permit
R.T.A. buffers and setbacks of 4 ft. and 4 ft., respectively, in lieu of the
required 50 ft. and 75 ft. setbacks as shown on the plan. Relief is also
requested from Sections 243.1 and 243.2 of the BCZR to allow side yard set-
backs of 25 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. Lastly, a variance is sought
from Section 253.4 of the BCZR to permit a trade school (M.L. permitted use)
in an existing building to be located as close as 30 ft. from the residen-
tial zcne boundary right of way in lieu of the reguired 100 ft. All of the

relief requested is more particularly shown on Petitioner's Exhibi

A ﬁjﬁé{{t{} U Rt



Z

e
>

ye

By

the site plan.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case was Mark
A. Llewellyn on behalf of A & E Partners, L.,P., property owner/landlord.
Also appearing was Cindi Pridgen, on behalf of the Baltimore Helistic Group,
tenants in the subject building. David S. Thaler, a professional engineer,

was also present. The Petitioner was represented by Benjamin Bronstein,

Esquire.
Testimony and evidence presented is that the subject property is a

roughly rectangularly shaped lot which is approximately 1.54 acres in area.

The predominant zoning of the subject lot is M.L., however, there is a small

sliver of the property zoned D.R.5.5 on the western side of the property.

That small sliver comprises a minuscule portion of the total area of the

lot. Approximately .02 acres contains portions of approximately 4 parking

spaces.
The subject lot is a portion of the Meadows Industrial Office Park, a

large office building complex located in the Woodlawn section of Baltimore

County near S8Security Boulevard. The Meadows Industrial Park was apparently

developed in the mid 1960s and comprises a series of buildings spread over
25 acres. Formerly, the industrial park was the home of the Health Care

Finance Administration, a federal government agency. However, the HCFA is

presently relocating to another facility.

The subject lot is improved with an existing 24,000 sg. ft. two story
building as shown on the site plan. The balance of the parcel contains a

limited amcunt of landscaping and a large macadam parking area.

Apparently, due to the loss of the HCFA, a major tenant, the landlord

is seeking other tenants for the premises. One of the tenants who has en-
tered into a lease is the Baltimore Holistic Health Center. This is the

trade name for a corporation engaged in the business of providing health
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related services. Approximately 70 employees of the Baltimore Holistic
Health Center now work in the offices maintained at this facility. Those
offices occupy a portion of the second floor and may expand to other parts
of the building. Alsc within the building as part of the Baltimore Holistic
Health Center, is a trade school for massage therapists. This occupation
has come under increased scrutiny in the recent past by government. Balti-
more County now requires the licensing of masseuses. The trade school which
occupies a portion of the premises is approved by the State Higher Education
Commission and is regulated by several national agencies. The school offers
programs to train massage therapists in their cheosen field of study.

As to the Petition for Special Hearing, relief is sought to legitimize
existing business parking in a residential zone. As noted above, a small
portion of the parking lot is bifurcated by the D.R.5.5-M.L. zone line which
runs across this property. Only a small sliver of the lot is involved and
it appears that the placement of the =zoning line is a technical error. Due
to the limited area involved, it is clear that there will be no detrimental
effect on the surrounding locale if the Petition is granted. I will, there-
fore, apprave the Petition for Special Hearing and continue the long stand-
ing use of that small portion of the lot to support existing business park-
ing in a residential zone.

As to the variances, the variance from Section 253.4 is triggered by
the use of a portion of the building by the trade school. The trade school
use is permitted in an M.L. zone for so long as a 100 ft. buffer is main-
tained. Due to the location of the existing building, which is approximate-
ly 30 years old, variances are need. Specifically, that building is as
close as 30 ft. from a residential zone boundary right of way.

The remaining variances largely are due to the fact that the applicable
provisions of the BCZR have bheen updated and become more stringent since

-3-



this building was constructed. The office park was constructed in the mid
19608 and the subject building in the early 1970s. Relief is requested so
as to legitimize the existing conditions which cannot comply with the strict
requirements of the BCZR.

Clearly, a denial of the variances would constitute a practical diffi-
culty or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. The wunusual shape of
the lot constitutes a factor which is unique to this property which justi-
fies the variances in accordance with the test enunciated by the case law.
Moreover, the evidence presented supports a finding that a grant of the
variances will be conzistent with the spirit and intent of the BCZR and will
not cause any adverse affect to the surrounding locale. For these reasons,
the Petition for Variances will be granted, as shown on the site plan.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above, the Peti-
tion for Special Hearing and Petition for Zoning Variances should be grant-
ed.

THEREFQRE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore County
this;ZﬂZi day of January, 1995 thakt, pursuant to the Petition for Special
Hearing, approval for the existing business parking in a residential =zone,
be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a Petition for Variance from Sections
409.8.A.1, 409.8.A.4 and 409.4.C. of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

(BCZR) to permit a variance from the Landscape Manual requirements for park-

ing space setbacks as close as 7 ft. to a right of way, in lieu of the re-

quired 10 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance to allow 14 ft. and 16 ft. driv-
ing aisles in lieu of the required 20 ft. and 22 ft. for 90 degree and paral-
lel parking, be and is hereby GRANTED, and;

-4-
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parallel spaces in lieu of the required 7-1/2 ft. by 21 ft.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance to allow 7 ft. and 10 ft. wide

spaces, be and

is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a varilance from Section 409.12 to approve a

modified parking plan for an existing parking lot and existing building as

s

permit R.T.A. buffers and setbacks of 4 ft. and 4 ft., respectively, in

of the required 50 ft.

hown on the site plan, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS VYFURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 1B0l1.1.B.le(5) to

lieu

and 75 ft. setbacks as shown on the plan, be and is

hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Sections 243.1 and 243.2 of

the BCZR to allow side yard setbacks of 25 ft., in lieu of the required 50
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ft., be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERER that a variance from Section 253.4 of the BCZR to
permit a trade school (M.L. permitted use) in an existing building to be
located as close as 30 ft. from the residential zone boundary right of way

in lieu of the required 100 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED subject, however,

to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief

granted herein:

1. The Petitioner is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at its own risk until
such time as the 30 day appellate process from
this Qrder has expired. If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsible for
returning, said property to its original
condition.

‘a’f;?:%ﬁéﬁ%?'dfc;f A’//
" LAWRENCE L. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County

LES :mmn
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Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner

Suite 112 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue :
Towson, MD 21204 ‘ (410) 887-4386

January 26, 1995

Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire

Bronstein, Evans, George and Bronstein
29 W. Susquehanna Avenue, Suite 205
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and Zoning Variance
Case No. 95-208-SPHA
A & E Partners, L.P. and Emmes Meadows Corp. Gen.
Partner, Petiticner

Dear Mr. Bronstein:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petitions for Special Hearing and Zoning Variance have been
granted, with restriction, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30} days of the
date of the Order ko the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our
Appeals Clerk at 887-3353.

Very truly yours,

T oz O 5
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

LES :mmn

att.

cc: Mr. Mark A. Llewellyn
Ms. Cindi Pridgen

LR Printed wilth Soyhean tnk
1 on ftecyclod Paper
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Petition for Speclaf Hearlng
TS5 -208-SPHR
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at  scuthwest corner of Gwynn Oak & Dogwood Avenues
which is presently zoned pp

This Petition shail be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is desctibed in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part heraof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing undes Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulatiens of Baltimore County,
to determine whether or not the Zenin Commissionar should approve '

existing'parking in a residential zone

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree ta pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, etc,, upon filing of this petition. and further agree to and
ara 1o be bound by the zening regulations and restnctions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law tor Baftimare County

We d¢ solemnly declare and alfitm, under the panaibes of penury, hat bwe are the
iegal ownr(s) of tae property which 18 the subject of this Petiion.

Contract Purchasst/Lesses: Lega Ownerig).  AKE Partners, L.P.

Emmes Meadows Corporation, General Partner

{Type or Print Neme) {Typs or Print Name) @
e 2

Sgrarure Segnature i , Vice President
ﬂl#fw;#(// ’

Address (Type ot Print Name)

Clly Slate Zipcode Signature

6666 Security Boulevard 944~-8900

Attormey for Pentioner: Benjamin Bronstein Rddress Fhone No.
Evans, George and Bronstein Baltimore, Maryland 21207
Type or PAnt N ‘q: Cay State Zipcooe
. Name. A0dress and phone number of representative to be contacted.
i Jé‘ D.S. Thaler & Associat

Sigmae ] ] .S. Thaler ssociates

Name
29 y. Susqyehanna Ave., Suite 205 7115 Ambassador Road, Balto., MD 21207
Address Fhone M. 290—0200 Address 944364/ Fhone No,
Towson Maryland 21204 S FFICE USE ONLY I —
City Slate Ziptoae

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

unavailable tar Heanng
jr‘ “\,‘ the following dstes Hext Twa Wonths
AlL OTHER

ﬁ . REVIEWED HY: DATE
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Pehtmn for Varlance
TG ~26F% -STHA

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at .ourhwest corner of Gwynn Oak & Dogwood Avenues
which is presently zoned

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management,
The undersigned, legal ewner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

see attached

of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
pragtical difficulty)
1. configuration of property

2, and such ¢bher and further reasons as may be demonstrated
at the time:¢f hearing

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Reguiations.
I, or we, agree to pay expensas of abave Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baitimere County.

IfWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaitiea of perjury, that [fwe are the
legal owner(s} of the property which is the subject of this Pettion,

Canlract Pyschasar/Lessee: Legat ownarig): A&E Partners, L.P.

Emmes Meadows Corporation, General Partner
{Type or Print Name) ({Type or Print Name)

Signature Signature

,“}t 1ce President

Addrass . (Type or Print Name)

City State Zipcode Signature

Attomey for Petiiener: B@NJAmMin Bronstein .
Evans, Georgg and Bronstein 6666 Security Boulevard 944-8900

Typa or St famaj Ar;ldtass Phone No.
M W Baltimore Maryland 21207
City “Siate Zipcode

Signature Name, Address and phone number of legal owner, contract purchaser or representative
to be contacted.

29 W J;Lq ehanna Ave., Suite 2054, 596 0500 1.5, Thaler & Associates

Address Phone Ne. Nama ]
Towson, _ Maryland 21204 mbassador Road, Balto. MD 21207
City State Zipcode Address 944"3647 Phone No,
IR ()¢ :1CE SE ONLY f
M{\” ESTIMAYED LENGTH OF HEARING WK.
j" % unavsijable for Hearing

‘ the fo!towinqy/ Next Two Morths

3 ) AtL / Pt | R "
1 v 174
\‘“‘, "/ REVIEWED BY;

T
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VARIANCE REQUEST SE 20K~

1. From Sections 409.8.A.1, 409.8.A.4 and 409.4.C to permit a
variance from lLandscape Manual requirements for parking space
setbacks as close as 7 ft to a right-of-way in lieu of the required
10 ft; to allow 14 ft and 16 ft driving isles in lieu of the
required 20 ft and 22 ft for 90° and parallel parking; to allow 7
ft and 10 ft wide parallel spaces in lieu of the required 7% ft X
21 ft spaces; from Section 409.12 to approve a modified parking
plan for an existing parking lot existing building all as shown on
the provided plan.

2. From Section 1.B.0.1.1.B.le(5) to permit RTA buffers and
setback of 4 ft and 4 ft respectively in lieu of the required 50 ft
and 75 ft setbacks.

3. From Section 243.1 and 243.2 side yard setback of 25 ft in
lieu of the required 50 ft.

4, From Section 253.4 to permit a trade school (an M.L. permitted
use} in an existing building to be located as close as 30 ft from
a residential zoned boundary (R/W) in lieu of the required 100 ft.

ITH
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September 21, 1994
DESCRIPTION OF MEADOWOOD WEST
(FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY)
(DR-5.5)

Beginning at a point on the south side of Dogwood Road, (60
feet wide), approximately 195 feet east of the intersection of
Englewood Avenue and Dogwood Road and running thence and binding
upon the east side of Dogwood Road, for the following courses and
distances:

1. South 68°07’08" East 16.23 feet;
2. South 18°23705" West 67.95 feet;
3. North 54°47713" West 20.%4 feet;
4. North 21°52’52" East 63.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Being part of 3G, the "Dogwood West" lot as shown on the
revised plat of Meadows Industrial Park, Baltimore County, Maryland
in Plat Book No. 45, folio 137.

Also being part of the Deed Parcel 24 as described in a deed
dated August 5, 1987 between The Equitable Life Insurance Society
of the United States and Meadows Park Limited Partnership and
recorded among said Land Records in Liber 7634, folio 789.

Containing 0.02 acres of land, more or less. AlsOo known as

6401 Dogwood Road and located in the first election district.

06
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September 21, 1994
DESCRIPTION QF MEADOWOQOD
(FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY)
(ML)
Beginning at a point on the northwest side of Gwynn Oak Avenue,
(70 feet wide), approximately 35 feet west of the intersection of
Gwynn Oak Avenue and Dogwood Road at the end of the cut-off
connecting the northwest side of Gwynn Oak Avenue to the southwest
side of Dogwood Road, (60 feet wide); and running thence and
binding upon the northwest side of Gwynn Oak Avenue, for the
following courses and distances:
1. Socuthwesterly by a curve to the right, having a radius of

2965 feet the distance of 126.25 feet (chord South

23°43749" West 126.23 feet,) and

2. South 24°957'10" West 22.00 feet;
3. North 54°47'13" West 533.31 feet;
4, North 18°23’05" East 67.95 feet;
5. South 68°07/08" East 239.10 feet;
6. Southeasterly by a curve to the right with a radius of

2970 feet, the distance of 261.04 feet, (chord South
65°35'59" East 260.95 feet,) and

7. South 20°34'25" East 42.29 feet; to the point of
beginning.

Being part of 3G, the "Dogwood West" lot as shown on the

revised plat of Meadows Industrial Park, Baltimore County, Maryland

206

in Plat Book No. 45, folio 137.
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DESCRIPTION OF MEADOWOOD

(FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY)
(ML)

September 21, 1994

Also being part of the Deed Parcel 24 as described in a deed
dated August 5, 1987 between The Equitable Life Insurance Society
of the United States and Meadows Park Limited Partnership and
recorded among said Land Records in Liber 7634, folio 789,

Containing 1.51 acres of land, more or less. Also known as

6401 Dogwood Road and located in the first election district.
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD..MM. 1077

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

om208)
L;mmm“’ -for, published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _{__ successive

! Wma; Pamnor | weeks, the first publication appearing on { 2@* Q&, 19 _'f ?
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. Baltimore County Government .

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue e
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Regqulations require that notice be given to
the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come

from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.
NON~PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, Dgg;é:OR

.-.,..._‘..—...-......---—--u.-.-———.-._——_———--—-——-————_.——_.—u-...—.._.-—-»..u—-—...—.a-.-—-_-.——-._-——-—-—-\---

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.:__R0b
vetitioner:_ A.¢E fubouns. L. P
Location: _@M_MJ MF&C}M
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL 7TO:
s L L L P M Hy lle Lol
AppRESS: G ¢ MM o
Sty 14
PHONE NUMBER: 944 7947 I

P .
:\.->

AJ:gys ,
(Revised 04,09/34)
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T0: PUTPEENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
December 22, 1994 Issue - Jeffersonian

Pleage foward billing to:

A & E Partners, L.P.

Mark Llewellain

66656 Security Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21207
944-8900

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commlssioner of Baltimore County, by anthority of the Zening Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the Coumty Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avepue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Rvenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-208-SPHA {Ttem 206}

SWC Gwynn Cak and Dogwood Avennes

{Baltimore Center for Holistic Studies)

lst Election District - 2nd Councilmanic

Legal Owner{s): A & E Partners, L.P., & Bmwpes Meadows Corporation, General Partner
HEARTNG: WEDNRSDAY, JANUARY 18, 1995 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthouss.

Special Rearing to approve existing business parking in a residential zome.

Variance to permit parking space setbacks as close as 7 feet to a right-of-way in lieu of the required 10
feat; to allow 14 feet and 15 feet driving isles in liew of the required 20 feet and 22 feet for
90-degree and parallel parking; to allow 7 feet and 10 feet wide paraliel spaces in lleu of the required
7-1/2 fest % 21 feet spaces; to approve a modified parking plan for an existing parking lot existing
building all as shown on the provided plem, to permit RTA buffers and setback of 4 feet and 4 feet
respectively in lieu of the required 50 feat and 75 feet setbacks; to permit side yard setbacks of 25
fest in lieu of the required 50 feet; and to permit a trade school in an existing building to be located
as close as 30 feet from a residential Zoned boundary (R/W) in lieu of the requirsd 100 feet.

LAWRENCE, E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTTMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODRTTIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR THFORMATION CONCERING THF FILE AND/OR WEARING, PLERSE CALL 887-3391.

mlleﬁi)f'?LMEZ}
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Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towsan, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

DECEMBER 1%, 1994
NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Cormissicner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property idemtified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-208-SPHA (Item 206)

SWC Gwynn Cak and Dogwood Avenuos

(Baltimore Center for Holistic Studies)

1st Election District ~ 2nd Councilmanic

Legal Owner{s): A & E Partners, L.P. & Emmes Meadows Corporation, General Partper
HEARTNG: WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 18, 1995 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthouse.

Spacial Hearing to approve existing business parking in a residential zone.

Variance to permit parking space setbacks as close as 7 fwet to a right-of-way in lien of the required 10
fest; to allow 14 feet and 15 feet driving isles in lieu of the required 20 feet and 22 feet for
80-degree and parallel parking; to allow 7 feet and 10 feet wide parallel spaces in lisu of the required
T-1/2 feet x 21 feet spaces; to approve a modified parking plan for an existing parking lot existing
building all as shown on the provided plan, to permit RTA buffers ard setback of 4 feet and 4 feet
respectively in lieuw of the reguired 50 feet and 75 foet sethacks; to permit side yard setbacks of 25
feet in lieu of the required 50 feet; and to permit a trade school in an existing building to be located
as close as 30 feet from a residential zoned boundary (R/W) in lieu of the required 100 feet.

Aracld Jablon
birector

cct A & E Partners, L.P,
D. 8. Timler & Associates
Benjamin Bronstein, Esg.

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGHN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPFAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIRL ACCCMMODATIONS PLEASE CALI, 887-3353.
{3) FOR INFORMATTON CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HERRING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 867-3391.

WHCROFI gi-r

SHWHE

Cx‘g\l Printed with Soybean lnik
%':7 on Recycled Paper



’ Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

January 12, 1995

Benjamin Brongtein, Esquire
29 W. Susquehanna Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Item No.: 206
Case No.: 95-208S8PHA
Petitioner: A and E Partners

Dear Mr. Bronstein:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC}, which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approving agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition. 8aid petition was accepted
for processing by, the O0ffice of Zoning Administration and Development
Management {(ZADM), Development Control Section on December 9, 1994.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties; 1.e., zoning commissioner, attorney, .
petitioner, etc. are made aware of plans or problems with yegard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those
corments that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office (887-3391).

0 .Si orely, (Zru é’cw j{ ;M

. W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor
WCR/ jw
Attachment(s)

0\) Printed with Sovhean Ink
-VS‘) on Reocveiod Paper



. Q. James Lighthizer

MarylandDep’mentof Transportation  Secretary
State Highway Administration Ui

—

/9-20-9

Ms, Julie Winiarski Re: Baltimore County

Zoning Administration and Item No.: £ 20 (& ( JC L)
Development Manageient

County Office Building

Room 109

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204 \
AT S oV comrSond

Dear Ms. Winijarski:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway

Administration project.
Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item,

Very truly yours,

Botorall

) Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits

Division

BS/

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 * Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTREROFFICE CORRESPFPONDERNCOCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: Dec. 27, 18984
Zoning Administration and Development Management

FRON:. I, Rabert W. Bowling., P.E.., Chief
Developers Engineering Section

RE: Zoning Adviesoryv Commithee Meeting
for December 27, 1984
Item No. 206

The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed
the subiect zoning item. This site should comply with the
Landscape Manual o the extent possible.

RWB:sw



. . Baltimore County Government .

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANDED
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration &

Development Management

FROM: Pat Xeller, Director
office of Planning.and Zoning

DATE: January 3, 1995

SUBJECT: S/W Corner of Gwynn Oak & Dogwood Rd.

INFORMATION

Item Numbey:

Petitioner: A&E Partners, L.P.

Property Size:

Zoning: DR

Requested Action: Speclal Hearing

Hearing Date: / /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Should the applicant's request pbe granted, staff recommends that a landscape plan
be submitted to the Baltimore County Landscape Planner.

Prepared by: ?I/ CE/[JVW s

i i %MA na

PK/JL: 1w

TORMAIAL S DPANR /My T



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HERRING * BEFORE THE

PETITION FOR VARIANCE
SWC Gwynn Qak and Dogwood Avenues * ZONING COMMISSIONER
1st Election Dist., 2nd Councilmanic

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

A & E Partners, L.P. & Emmes Meadows
Corporation, General Partner * CASE, NO. 95-208-SPHA

Petitioners
X * * * X & * * * * * X

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the Pecple's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Lasle. S) Rstrmide,

CAROLE 8. DEMILTIO
Deputy Pecple's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

N

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this fz day of January, 1295, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Benjamin Bronstein,
Esquire, Evans, George & Bronstein, 29 W. Susquehanna Avenue, Suite

205, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petitiocners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS
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'MAP TQ ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITION (MAP NW 2-F)
'BALTIMORE CENTER FOR HOLISTIC STUDIES arn
D.S. THALER & ASSOC., INC. © JICROFRMEY

CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND PLANNERS o SURVEYORS o LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

7116 AMBASSADOR ROAD, BALTIMORE, MD 21244 " T - ]
{410) 944-ENGR, (410) 944-3647 DATE: AUG. 12,1994, 5 E O 8 : @H ﬂ
-y

/1992 200 SCALE BALTIMORE CQUNTY .ZONING 0/206 @



1992 1000 SCALE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING CQ O

MAP TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITION (MAP F.2)

BALTIMORE CENTER FOR HOLISTIC STUDIES 92

Y L
SN A nd by

e
Jl

i

D.S. THALER & ASSOC., INC. g

SIVIL ENGINEERS @ LAND PLANNERE & SURVEYORS & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

7116 AMBASSADOR ROAD, BALTIMORE, MD 21244 C Ny
(410) 944-ENGR, (410) 944-3647 DATE: AUG. 12,1994 - O — 5 H @‘
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hl .
VICINITY MAP AL ‘
SCALE: 1"=1000" AN oM

GENERAL NOTES:

b

DEVELOPMENT
NAME : Baltimore Center for Holostic Studiss

2. APPLICANT/

O FER -
Qﬂ.___qﬁbb MER: A & E Partners, L.P.

EMMES Meadows Corporation - General Parlner
Richard R. Previdi - Vice President

8666 Securily Boulevard

Baltimore, MD 21207

{410) 944-3%00

STUDIES

i

PRCOPERTY REFERENCES

DEED: T634/821

PLAT: Meadows Indusrial Park 45:137
TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER: 16-00-00-9903
TAX MAP: 88 GRID: 23 PARCEL: 364
ADC MAP: 313 Grid: EB-B

3. CRG PLAN
PREFARED BY:

4. GENERAL DATA: Election District: 1
Censug Tract: 4011.02
Councilmanic Digtrict: 2

5. SITE A. Grogs acreage = 2.02 Act[{30‘x545" {Dogwood Road)& 30'x17B° [Gwynn
INFORMATION: Qak Avenune}l= 0.45 Aci]
Het acreage = 1.54 Acs
B. Zoning HET GROS
Exiating Zening: _

ML & 1.5 Acs ML & 1.93 Act
DR- 5.5 & 0.02 Acs DR~ 5.5 & 0.99 Acs

1.54 Acs 2.902 Acy

C. Denpity Calculaticas:
Allcwable =
ML {FAR = Z.0) or ia% (4] EF
DR- 5.5 x .05 Acy = 0.5 D.D.
Exipting = 24,000 5P+ or 0.25 FAR

0. FParking
Reguired: 1i/employes plus vigitor/student spaces to ba
determined by roning commimsicmer, Empkwees: 3 full time & 45 part time
Exiating: 101 spaces (max. of i coplovees at any given time )

E. Open Spacs
Requirsd: N/A

&. TUTILITIES Public water and sewsr are provided,

~1

USE: The axisting usa ie cffice
The proposed use is trade schaonl

B. EXISTING: Thare are no known himtoric buildings, crirical
areas, archaeclogical sitas, sndangered specians,
or hazardous materials con the site.

ER FOR HOLISTIC

8. EROADS: All adjacent roads are public.
10, AVERAGE DAILY Average daily trips as calculated from the Baltimore

TRIPS (ADTS): County Copprehengive Manual of the Development Policy.

2071000 SF = 480 ADT

1l. YVEGETATION: Existing vegetation consiets of tr=es and lawn.
12. STORAGE There are no known underground storage tanks on site.

TANES :
1X. EREFEREWCES: Topograpay: Davelopment Flan preparsd by: Joasph Thompmonm {1970}

mm Boundary: Meadowe Industrial Park Plar 45:137

Zoning: Baltimore County 15%2 200 Scale Zoning Map (NW Z-F)

Scils: USDA Baltiwore County (1576) Map 43

14. This property as shown on the Plan has baen held intact by the
ownership shown since 1987 {(according to tax map.} No known
part of the gross area of this property as shown oo the Plan has
evar been utilized, recorded or reprssanted as depgity or area to
support any ocff-gite dwellinga.
15.. Puture smigns shall conform with 5.413 B.C.Z.R. mnd all zoning policies.
16. All parking aisles and maneuvaring areas mre paved with macadam and permansntly stripsd.
17.. Previous commercial permirt #Bl4B666, control #O-1840-92 {interior alterationse!}
18. Parking within 100" of DR xzona:
A. Omly passenger vehiclez, excluding buses, may use the parking facility.
B. HNo loading, service, or any uses other than parking shall be permitted.

C. Lighting shall be regulated am to location, directiom, hours of allumination,
' glare and intensity. as reguired.

. Approsimine hours of operatwn: 500 AM - 1023 PM M-y
MiHD AM - Rt PM (5-5)
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
SWC Gwynn Oak Avenue and
Dogwood Avenue

ist Election District

2nd Councilmanic District

A & E Partners, L.P. & Emmes
Meadows Corp.,General Partner ¥ CASE # 95-208-SPHA
Petitioner

ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

kkkkkkkkkkkk

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Special Hearing and Petition for Variance for the property located at the
southwest corner of Gwynn QOak Avenue and Dogwood Avenue in Woodlawn owned by
A & E Partners, Limited Partnership. With the Petition for Special Hearing,
approval is requested to allow existing business parking in a residential
zone., In the Petition for Zoning Variance, relief is requested from Sec-
tions 409.8.A.1, 409.8.A.4 and 409.4.C. of the Baltimore County Zoning Regu-
lations {(BCZR)} to permit a variance from the Landscape Manual requirements
for parking space setbacks as close as 7 ft. to a right of way in lieu of
the required 10 ft.; to allow 14 ft. and 16 ft. driving aisles in lieu of
the required 20 ft. and 22 ft. for 90 degree and parallel parking; to allow

7 ft. and 10 ft. wide parallel spaces in lieu of the required 7-1/2 ft. by

©21 it. spaces; : i 12 toapprove o modified —par

for an existing parking lot and existing building as shown on the site
plan. Also requested is a variance from Section 1B01.1.B.le(5) to permit
R.T.A. buffers and setbacks of 4 ft. and 4 ft., respectively, in lieu of the
required 50 ft. and 75 ft. setbacks as shown on the plan. Relief is also
requested from Sections 243.1 and 243.2 of the BCZR to allow side yard set-
backs of 25 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. Lastly, a variance is sought
from Section 253.4 of the BCZR to permit a trade school (M.L. permitted use)
in an existing building to be located as close as 30 ft. from the residen-
tial =zone boundary right of way in lieu of the required 100 ft. All of the

relief requested is more particularly shown on Petitioner's Exhibit No. Z,

the site plan.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case was Mark
A. Llewellyn on behalf of A & E Partners, L.P., property owner/landlord.
Also appearing was Cindi Pridgen, on behalf of the Baltimore Holistic Group,
tenants in the subject building. David S. Thaler, a professional engineer,
was also present. The Petitioner was represented by Benjamin Bronstein,
Esquire.

Testimony and evidence presented is that the subject property is a
roughly rectangularly shaped lot which is approximately 1.54 acres in area.
The predominant zoning of the subject lot is M.L., however, there is a small
sliver of the property zoned D.R.5.5 on the western side of the properiy.
That small sliver comprises a minuscule portion of the total area of the
lot. Approximately .02 acres contains portions of approximately 4 parking
spaces.

The subject 1lot 1is a portion of the Meadows Industrial Office Park, a
large office building complex located in the Woodlawn section of Baltimore
County near Security Boulevard. The Meadows Industrial Park was apparently

developed in the mid 1960s and comprises a series of buildings spread over

25 acres.  Formerly, the industrial park was the home of the Health Care

Finance Administration, a federal govermment agency. However, the HCFA is
presently relocating to another facility.

The subject lot is improved with an existing 24,000 sq. ft. two story
building as shown on the site plan. The balance of the parcel contains a
limited amount of landscaping and a large macadam parking area.

Apparently, due to the loss of the HCFA, a major tenant, the landlord
is seeking other tenants for the premises. One of the temants who has en-
tered into a lease is the Baltimore Holistic Health Center. This is the
trade name for a corporation engaged in the business of providing health
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related services. Approximately 70 employees of the Baltimore Holistic
Health Center now work in the offices maintained at this facility. Those
offices occupy a portion of the second floor and may expand to other parts
of the building. Also within the building as part of the Baltimore Holistic
Health Center, is a trade school for massage therapists. This occupation
has come under increased scrutiny in the recent past by government. Balti-
more County now requires the licensing of masseuses. The trade school which
occupies a portion of the premises is approved by the State Higher Education
Commission and is regulated by several national agencies. The school offers
programs to train massage therapists in their chosen field of study.

As to the Petition for Special Hearing, relief is sought to legitimize
existing business parking in a residential zone. As noted above, a small
portion of the parking lot is bifurcated by the D.R.5.5-M.L. zone line which
runs across this property. Only a small sliver of the lot is involved and
it appears that the placement of the zoning line is a technical error. Due
to the limited area involved, it is clear that there will be no detrimental

effect on the surrounding locale if the Petition is granted. I will, there-

) fore, approve the PEtltlon for Special Hearing and continue the long stand-

ing use of that small portion of the lot to support existing business park-

ing in a residential zone.

As to the variances, the variance from Section 253.4 is triggered by

the use of a portion of the

31 Aime e bl el chool . s - » . -
Musiiilyy Oy dh@ craae 5CnoOd. The trade school

use is permitted in an M.L. zone for so long as a 100 ft. buffer is main-
tained. Due to the location of the existing building, which is approximate-
ly 30 years old, variances are need. Specifically, that building is as
close as 30 ft. from a residential zone boundary right of way.

The remaining variances largely are due to the fact that the applicable
provisions of the BCZR have been updated and become more stringent since

-3-

this building was constructed. The office park was constructed in the mid
1960s and the subject building in the early 1970s. Reljef is requested so
as to legitimize the existing conditions which cannot comply with the strict
requirements of the BCZR.

Clearly, a denial of the variances would constitute a practical giffi-
culty or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. The unusual shape of

the lot constitutes a factor which is unique to this property which justi-

fies the variances in accordance with the test enunciated by the case law.
Moreover, the evidence presented supports a finding that a grant of the
variances will be consistent with the spirit and intent of the BCZR and will
not cause any adverse affect to the surrounding locale. For these reasons,
the Petition for Variances will be granted, as shown on the site plan.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above, the Peti-
tion for Special Hearing and Petition for Zoning Variances should be grant-

ed.

THEREFQRE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

i oene T
.} this 74 day of January, 1995 that, pursuant to the Petition far Snecinl .

Hearing, approval for the existing business parking in a residential zone,

be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a Petition for Variance from Sections

405.8.A.1, 409.8.A.4 and 405.4.C. of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(BCZR) to permit a variance from the Landscape Manual requirements for park-
ing space setbacks as close as 7 ft. to a2 right of way, in lieu of the re-

quired 10 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance to allow 14 ft. and 16 ft. driv-
ing aisles in lieu of the required 20 ft. and 22 ft. for 90 degree and paral-
lel parking, be and is hereby GRANTED, and;

‘_4_

. . - . | | L 5106 S B
: i | | Al Petltmn for Sp ec%?gr—go 5-SPRA | Sl etltlon for Var 1ance

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance to allow 7 ft. and 10 ft. wide Office of P'a""“‘g and Zoning

parallel spaces in lieu of the required 7-1/2 ft. by 21 ft. spaces, be and

of Baltimore County & ﬁl to the Zoning Commissioner of Balt?morez (Cf 3 SQDH&
for the propexty located at  southwest cormer of Gwynn Oak & Dogwood Avenues |
which is preseatly zoned pp
This Petition shatl be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Managemen.
The undarsigned., legal ownar(s) of the property situate in Battimore County and which is described in the description and plat artached

hareto and made a part hereof, hmabypﬁhmfmaSpemﬁHemmgmwSmnsm?dmamegﬁegmmdmm
-to deteroninn whather of not the Commissionar should apnsmye. . .

existing‘parking in a residential zone ' see attached

permit R.T.A. buffers and setbacks of 4 ft. and 4 ft., respectively, in lieu ‘ d”ﬂ"ZOﬂmlm Hag:daﬂom“daanﬁmm(:ounq + to the Zoning Lew ot Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicats hardship or

fox the property located at southwest corner of Gwynn Oak § Dogwood Avenues
which is preseotly zoned

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Developrment Management.

The undersigned, legalovme:(s}oflheptopenysuuatemBankmoreCoumyanamﬂmdaaenbadmmedampnoumdpmm:hed
hereto and mede a part hereo!, heraby paubonhraVanancefromSecnon(s)

is hereby GRANTED; and,

Suite 112 Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 409.12 to approve a '
P Towson, MD 21204 : (410) 887-4386

ifi i 1 for an existi arking lot and existing building as
modified parking p.an a e ng p g . | g - ? - January 26, 1995

shown on the site plan, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 1B01.1.B.le(5) to

l. configuration of rt
of the required 50 ft. and 75 ft. setbacks as shown on the plan, be and is Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire 9 . property
Bronstein, Evans, George and Bronstein 2. and such obher and further reasons as may be demonstrated
29 W. Susquehanna Avenue, Suite 205 ‘ at the time of hearing

Towson, Maryland 21204

hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Sections 243.1 and 243.2 of Propenty is to be posted and advestised as prescribed by Zoning Regutations,
- aamﬂﬁ- I EoF SRpEReeS of shors s;mm"“‘“ HEETEg SSVeTRAnG, S m‘re‘éﬁ.. <55 ‘ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ% mw%— ,waﬁw,, S
ameonahomdwmmtmmmdwmmmthmWmemaCm‘

.. Property is to be pested and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Qemitations ‘ -
larw&agnntopavennnuncfdxwevHumweadwummw;panQ.an.mmutﬂh@cﬁﬂﬁsnﬂﬁmmanﬂhnﬁuwagmmﬁomuimnu:
hahmmdbywnzumngnquwhwnandumuwmmuai&ﬂﬂmmeﬂomﬂvadmmadpunumuunmqumngLmnknﬁd&nmanmmy

: : : _— : e : : e BB Petitione for Special Hearing and Zoning Vari -
the BCZR to allow side yard setbacks of 25 ft., in lieu of the required 50 Case Ho. 95.208-SOHA ° ng Tariance

A & E Partners, L.P. and Emmes Meadows Corp. Gen.
~ Partner, Petitioner

ft., be and is hereby GRANTED and,

YWD O solectuly GRCRES AN ARVIE. LAONT T DEOAIDE of SRy Mwnnu
e Ol of top CoUpRty WEECH 0 BT SENEEE OF s PEston. :

tpuowrann. ASE Partners, L.P.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 253.4 of the BCZR to Dear Mr. Bronstein: VW io acincmnty ductars e0x3 affien, uxdes the Sanasses of pacay, Dhat Uers are i

Mga ownarts) of the CRODRAY witieh is B etiect of Ois Patsion
wsgun O ASE Partners, L.P.

Emnes Meadows Corporation, General Partner

permit a trade school (M.L. permitted use) in an existing building to be Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captiocned

case. The Petitions for Special Hearing and Zoning Variance have been

located as close as 30 ft. from the residential zcne boundary right of way granted, with restriction, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
- date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals.
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our
Appeals Clerk at 887-3353.

in lieu of the required 100 £t., be and is hereby GRANTED subject, however,

to the following restriction which is 5 condition precedent to tha relief

granted herein:

1. The Petitioner is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at its own risk until
guch time as the 30 day appellsate process from

Very truly yours, : ‘ ' : tome

M Mocey ox P Benjamin Bronstein

. Bvans and Bronstein
this Order has expired. 1If, for whatever reason, Lawrence E. Scheidt _. _ Evai | Baltime Marylend ;12)7 . Bar '

this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be : c e
required to return, and be responsible for ' . LES : mam _ Zoning issioner ' s “ 0 0% cont ' Haryland 21207
______raturniug, _S&id pmperty tO itﬂ original I s sente wroress e i et i e S S .-..E.!'_t: . i - e - : ) ; : R e - ; 1, . e - .— ,—-ﬁ%ﬁmé_wﬁ___ - i S e e ==t vy yoy - R R R e Anchcd
- _ et e e e e et e : e e e — . 4 SN S - : e R S : e ey Lo S/ A 1 )
condition. . cc: “r. Hark ﬁ lellm . . — _. Dlﬂl“ M&Iaaunﬁm.wcmmmumcm

Ms. Cindi Pridgen 7115 Asbameador Road, Balto., D 21207 .
* == I - | S Ave., :’:“ 20'5410»:.»srs—o:mo D.S. Thaler § Associates

SRS orvicr L ooy STIRITRSTMINS - K Towaon, 31204

Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County
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VARIANCE REQUEST L5 —20¥—-ITH i

1. From Sections 409.8.A.1, 409.8.A.4 and 409.4.C to permit a
variance from Landscape Manual requirements for parking space
setbacks as close as 7 ft to a right-of-way in lieu of the required
10 ft; to allow 14 ft and 16 ft driving isles in lieu of the
required 20 ft and 22 ft for 90° and parallel parking; to allow 7
ft and 10 ft wide parallel spaces in lieu of the required 7% ft X
21 ft spaces; from Section 409.12 to approve a modified parking
plan for an existing parking lot existing building all as shown on
the provided plan.

T5-208 —STHA

September 21, 1994
DESCRIPTICN OF MEADOWOOD WEST

(FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY)
(DR-5.5)

Beginning at a point on the south side of Dogwood Road, (60

® @
52 08-STHA B
page 2
DESCRIPTION OF MEADOWOOD

(FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY)

(ML)
September 21, 1994 _‘ September 21, 1994

DESCRIPTION OF MEADOWOOD
(FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY)
(ML)

Also being part of the Deed Parcel 24 as described in a deed

Beginning at a point on the northwest si Gwyn
g g P © side of n Oak Avenue, dated August 5, 1987 between The Equitable Life Insurance Society

{70 feet wide), approximately 35 feet west of the intersection of . ‘o .
feet wide), approximately 195 feet east of the intersection of - of the United States and Meadows Park Limited Partnership and

. . : : Gwynn Oak Avenue and Dogwood Road at the end of the cut- i .
2. From Section 1.B.0.1.1.B.Z_Le(i“>) .tol .pemJéttk?:Ax‘ebuff:gssoa;lg "‘ Englewood Avenue and Dogwood Road and running thence and binding e > ; © ott ) recorded among said Land Records in Liber 7634, folio 789.
setback of 4 ft and 4 ft respectively in lieu o qu '_ : connecting the northwest side of Gwynn Oak Avenue to the southwest ' ‘o
and 75 ft setbacks. , upon the east side of Dogwood Road, for the following courses and Containing 1.51 acres of land, more or less. Alsc known as
‘ ] ' side of Dogwood Road, (60 feet wide); and running thence and . . . . .
3. From Section 243.1 and 243.2 side yard setback of 25 ft in , distances: . . . . 6401 Dogwood Road and located in the first election district.
lieu of the required 50 £t ‘ ; binding upon the northwest side of Gwynn Oak Avenue, for the
’ : ' . South 68°07'08" East 16.23 feet; ;
. following courses and distances:

. rom Section 253.4 to permit a trade school (an M.L. permitted ‘ South 18°23'05" West 67.95 feet; ‘ _ . .
ﬁse) ?.‘n anszxisting buildirl;l)g to be located as cl(ose as 313 ft from North 54°47/13" West 20.94 feet 1. Southwesterly by a curve to the right, having a radius of
a resldential zoned boundary (R/W) in lieu of the required 100 ft ; 2965 feet the distance of 126.25 feet (chord South . —

North 21°52'52" East 63.00 feet to the point of beginning. - % of IM.?;.%.‘
‘ 23°43'49" West 126.23 feet,) and : L
Being part of 3G, the "Dogwood West" lot as shown on the
2. South 24°57'10" West 22.00 feet;
revised plat of Meadows Industrial Park, Baltimore County, Maryland
3. North 54°47'13" West 533.31 feet;
in Plat Book No. 45, folio 137.
_ 4. North 18°23°0S%" East 67.95 feet;
~__Also being part of the Deed Parcel 24 as described in a deed L o R U REE
5. South 68°07'08" East 239.10 feet;

dated August 5, 1987 between The Equitable Life Insurance Society
6. Southeasterly by a curve to the right with a radius of
of the United States and Meadows Park Limited Partnership and
2970 feet, the distance of 261.04 feet, (chord South
recorded among said Land Records in Liber 7634, folio 789.
65°35°59" East 260.95 feet.) and

agres © and, more or less. Also Kuown as
South 20°34'25" East 42.29 feet; to the point of
6401 Dogwood Road and located in the first election district.

beginning.

Being part of 3G, the "Dogwood West®" lot as shown on the

revised plat of Meadows Industrial Park, Baltimore County, Maryland
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in Plat Book No. 45, folio 137.

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING %) S—srH &
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Touwsen, Marylond

District. .. LoL oo S Dete of Mng-.!i?’!"%fz_----.----..
Posted for: ._.-.},;.'i’.ff..f.{../f.‘i.‘.'.‘.'..’."...‘f...)f‘:--f_‘t!_{‘:.!.{f ................................ PO

Petitioner: ____ﬁﬁéf%i‘-»m_s_/,__,éf_y_pjfgﬁ ,,,,, e ————————nn e e - E— R T R T
Location of propeety:. -S4/4er__ Ly an Dz ¥ 009*”‘“"'4"@ """""""""""""""""""""" R - . | . ' ree—-e .
g HA!

‘ .Zom'ng Administration (- Baltimore County Government . _ .
Devrlopment Mai.ugement <7 S- - 20 ?‘3 Office of Zoning Administration

101 Vet Chusupecic -iveaue _ and Development Management
Tov.son, Maryiond 21204 : Account: R-0C1-6150

Nurber f;('?&é : TO: POTUNENT PGHLISHYNG OOMPENY
Dat g — ~ . s L =L : December 22, 1994 Issoe -
/g/y/?f :’y VA _ 2 Jeffersonian
111 West Chesapeake Avenuc Pleass foward hilling to:
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353 '

Mumber of Signs: =g : ‘ 3 & § Partners, L.P.
Mo Aes | Sark Llewellain

- SFH Co: o — 0?5'0;50 | | o L §665 Security Boulevard

YRR teps 020 oz 5000 ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES tizore

| o | _ k
cg S/ S Cepf OO0 — 70 c 90 ' | Baltimore County Zoning Requlations require that notice be given to

' the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property

;70 d 00 which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitjons NOTICE OF HEARING

f' ' -
CERTIFICATE.OF PUBLICATION | 70 which require a public hearing, this notice is accampliished by posting

a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
; Toe Zaning Comissioner of Baltizuwre Comty by astharity of the Zming Act end
4 94,,0,“,, @,{-f g - newspaper of general circulation in the County. . Begulstions of Bsltiaore
: '%Id, L. F EMYES M canlorin &%fﬂ (/,’i-’ Yy /_-:fz,_ ’ - ¢ '

County, @ill bold s public hesring oo the property identified herein in
This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and oo 106 of the Comty 0ffice Bullding, 111 H. Chesspesk Avenns i Yowsmn, Marylod 21204

Sl . !'g o : advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for or
- (ﬂl?'m’u;;/ é‘?"’d g A’?‘«?ﬂ/{z{ﬂ T 1 : o o the costs associated with these requirements. e e e B LB, 014 Corthoase, 400 Wasizington Avenve, Tousan, Marylind 21204 as follows:
L o = : R -

TOWSON. MD., ﬁﬂ*—&& 1077

| mype s o CERTIFY, thet the anneved advertisement was

: o -I N LA S K . ‘
: Te: PAYMERT WIIL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS: EHER: 95-200-5FER (Iten 206)
. e e e o : : TR BRI e e S 1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the (Baltisore Center for Holistic Studies)
in Towson, Balttmore Cﬂuﬂty. Md., once_meimh Of successive . - I T SR =T - ) time of fj_lj_ng, 1st Election District - 2nd Conmncimanic

2-‘(- | | ' : hwmlsnulm,n.p.sm&mmum.mm
194 ' ' ” : - - ' ' ) 2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will , EEARISE: WEDWESDAY, JARUAEY 18, 1995 ot 11:00 a.a. in Roc 118, 034 Comrthouse.
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. | :
HON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER | Special Bearisy to isting bass na o

Pariance mmthMmmwtmmam—dmmnmdmmmm
feat;tnauml‘lfutmilS!mMﬂmLalﬂsln UHen of the reguired 20 fewt apd 22 feot for
. . ] : . B _ . . i 7 ’ : . N-degree and mualm;hallw?futmimfwtﬁlhmunlm!nlmq”ggmr pired
,“,,,’,,“,,5,,“,,, | | ‘ 7 ‘ — - : beilding all &s sbomn o the provided plam, to persit ETA buffars ant sotback of 4 feot apd 4 foot

S : . N N - . . . _ . | Fespectivaly 1o Hes of the required 50 feot end 75 feet sotimrcks; to permit zlde yard sotbacks of 25
| g _ . B | _ _ o _ _. ‘ 1 foat mmamwmm;mwmtammmmmmmmhm
’ B : ‘ - : R : S . | &3 closs a5 30 fest fram a residential tomed bomdary (R/W) in lien of the required 100 fest.
LEGAL AD. - TOWSON e e I f e , Item Mo.: o006 |

ﬁ, } _ ‘ " _ ) : Petitioner: A ﬁMF 4 L’

th=mw

— QL Lfutns L2 potodnn o fosk toodlo

ADDRESS: 66 )
fotpr 71

o woee:____ 44 /907

A:ggs

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

ﬁ'ggm;a GCentar for
Studies

weeks, the first publication appearing on

30TES: (1) HERRINGS 3R HARDECAPPER ACCHSSEN
(2) WA DirFos

(Revised 04,9%9/33)




. ] ) . s ’ - . . O. James Lighthizer
' Baltimore County Government ' DA Mafylaﬂd Dep mentof T[anspon’affgn . Secretary

Office of Zoning Administration ] ‘ni ] Hal Kassolf
and Development Management State Highway Administration Administrator

Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

/9209

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353 Ms. Julie Winiarski Re:  Baltimore County

DECEMBER 15, 1994 Zoning Administration and Item No.: £ )¢5 ¢ ( T (..>
NOTICE OF HEARING Development Management
January 12, 1995 Cou.uty Office Bui}ding

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by amthority of the Zoning Act and Regulatioms of Baltimore Room 109 -  BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND
Comnty, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue - INTEROFFICE CORR ESPONDENCE
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204 29 W. Susquehanna Avenue 'I:owson, Maryland 21204 = ”; :
or _ Towson, Maryland 21204 = ATTR . pMis TOYOE CORTICK
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as fallows: Dear Ms. Winiarski: TO:  Arnold Jablon. Director DATE :

Zoning Administrati Dec. 27. 1994

. on and Development Management
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to ' FRO d& Robert W. Bowling. P.E

SWC Gwynn Oak and Dogwood Avenues apprc.)v.al as it does_not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway

{Baltimore Center for Holistic Studies) Bear Mr. Bronstein: Administration project. RE : Zoning Advis C itt

st Election District - 2nd Councilmanic ’ - ory Lommittee Meeting

Legal Qwner(s): A & E Partners, L.P. & Enmes Meadows Carporation, General Partner The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa- Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions. ‘ for December 27. 1994

RE: 1Item No.: 206
Case No.: 95-208SPHA

CASE NUMBER: 95-208-SPHA (Item 206) Petitioner: A and E Partners

. Chief
Developers Engineering Section

HEBRING: WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 18, 1995 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthouse.

Special Hearing to approve existing busipess parking in a residential zone.

Variance to permit parking space setbacks as close as 7 feet {0 a right-of-way in lien of the reqmired 10
feet; to allow 14 feet and 15 feet driving isles in lieu of the required 20 feet and 22 feet for
90-degree and parallel parking; to allow 7 feet and 10 feet wide paraliel spaces in lieu of the required
7-1/2 feet ® 21 feet spaces; to approve a modified pariting plan for an existing parking lot existing
building all as shown on the provided plan, to permit RTA buffers and setback of 4 feet and 4 feat
respectively in lieu of the required 50 feet and 75 feet setbacks; to permit side yard setbacks of 25
feet in lieu of the required 50 feet; and to permit a trade school in an existing building to be located

tives from Baltimore County approving agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition. Said petition was accepted
for processing by, the Office of Zoning Administration and Development
Management (ZADM), Development Control Section on December 9, 1994.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties; i.e., zoning commissioner, attorney,
petitioner, etc. are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the

proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those =

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Vfry truly yours,

Ronald Burns, Chief

Item No. 2086

The Developers En
the suhject Zoning ite

gineering Section has reviewed

m. This site should comply with the

Landecape Manual to the extent possible.

informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

as close as 30 feet from a residential zoned boundary (R/W) in lien of the reqnired 100 fewt.
If you need further information or have any questions regarding these

T comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce

&rnald Jublon Watson in the zoning office (887-3391).

Diractor P
§7 Si@:i?'( IRYA “
: A& E Partmers, L.P. - . breve } -

D. S. TaYer & Associates
Benjamin Bronstein, Esg. W. Carl Richards, Jr.

: Zoning Supervisor
: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEARE AVENUE ON THE HEARTNG DATE. WCR/ jw

(2) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIELE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATTONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353. Attachment(s)
{3) POR INFORMATION CONCERTNG THE FILE AND/OR HEARTHG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3381.

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 - Baitimore, MD 21263-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21292

Printed with Soybean Ink #5¢ % Printed with Soybean tnk
on Recyelad Paper e

- »: on Recyclad Paper

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

@ e @ ’ ® bt ® o i i

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE

PETITION FOR VARIANCE
SWC Gwynn Oak and Dogwood Avenues
1st Election Dist., 2nd Councilmanic

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901

Towson, MD 21286-5500 ZONING COMMISSIONER

: T0: Aarncld Jablon, Director
(410) 887-4500 Zoning Administration &

Development Management

NAME

< 7 =2

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY '
A & E Partners, L.P. & Emmes Meadows o ' =

‘ Corporation, General Partner
FROM: Pat Keller, Director Petitioners

Office of Planning. and Zoning - ; . < .

CASE NO. 95-208-SPHA

® L4 * ® x

- DATE: January 3, 1995

——

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE AL I _3
Lindy ?ndc}‘m |

' A 2307
(Mo} Digard W beth 2107

r'.c;c*;c-r SUBJECT: S/W Corner of Gwynn Oak & Dogwood Rd.

Somiond Seninlatration and

elopmant Fanagaerent LEEEEEEEQ:_”N“W

Pinore Tourty OFfiose B : : :
”';:“E[m’r i'lﬁ 21504 ' Ttem Bumbex{ 206/ ! . proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or
ML FTUP-110E ) ~ = :

L

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-

captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

Petitioner: . ALE Partners, L.P.

final Order.

Froaarty Dwnerrs S8R BECCW

Property Size:

PAL ik Tmmipe o
/ CAAINL Copp
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

(Larte S xozrmide,

CAROLE 3. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
{410) B87-2188

LETAT LGN DISTRIGUTION SEETIRG OF DED. 19, 1594,

Zoning: DR

Requested BAction: Special Hearing

Zuiing PRgerds:

Hearing Date: / /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATTIONS:

Pursuant to yvour reguest. the referenced proparty has bezn surveved
triig Duresw ard the comments below are appliceble armd rooviree B0
rcorvested o incorpovated inte the funal slans for the croperty.

Should the applicant's request be granted, staff recommends that a landscape plan
be submitted to the Baltimore County lLandscape Planner.

e Fire Marghal's Office has no conments atbhis time. o
It REFEREMCT T0O THE FOL_LOWING ITEM MUMBERS :: A 279 200,204,228 AND

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this {Z' day of January, 1995, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Benjamin Bronstein,

Prepared by: (@ W %M"’ z
vv Y,

Division Chief: 4

PR/ L 1w

Esquire, Evans, George & Bronstein, 29 W. Susquehanna Avenue, Suite

205, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petitiomers. . _

PETER MAX ZIMMERKAN

FEVIEWER: LT, SUTERT F. SAUERWALD
Tirz Marshal Office, FHONE B37-4B881, MS-11i02F

TP INE TR NG [y T




Baltimaore County Zoning Commissioner
Ottice of DMannine and Zoring

Suite 113 Courthouse
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MAP TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETTTION (MaP F.2)

BALTIMORE CENTER FOR HOLISTI | BALTIMORE CENTER FOR HOLISTIC STUDIES

D.5. THALER & ASSOC., INC. % D.S. THALER & ASSOC., INC.

7115 AMBASSADOR ROAD, BALTIMORE, MD 21244 - _ . R CIVIL EMGINEERE & LAND PLANNERS & SURYEYORS & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

J——
{410) 9448 -ENGR, (410} 944-3647 DATE: AUG. 12,1994 ( o Er T 7115 AM3ASSADGR ROAD, BALTIMORE, MD 21244 C 6 — ? C

2-F) | " .. '] 1992 1000 SCALE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING

(410) 944-ENGR, (410} 944-3647 GATE: AUG. 12,1994
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SCALE: 1"=1000"

GENERAL NOTES:

DEVELOFHENRT
HAME: Baltimorxe Center for Holostic Studias

APPLICANT/
DEVELOPER
QWNER- A & £ Portners. L P
EMMES Mendows Corporation - General Pariner
Richard B Previd - Yice Drosident
E66845 Security Boutevard
Bollimore. MD 29207
{310} ©43-8900

PROPERTY REFERENCES
DEED: 76347821
PLAT: Meadowa Jndusrial Park 453137
TAX ACCOUNT NUMBSR: 16-00-00-9503
TAX MAP: B8 GRID: 20 DARCEL: 354
ADC MAP: 33 grid: E-3

CRG PLAN

PHEPRRED BY:

GENERAL PATA: Elaction Digtrice:
Canaus Tract: 4011.02
Councilmanic Distyict: 2

SITE A, Qross acreage s 2.02 Acxi{307x545' (Dogwoold Roadisé 30'x1TR* (Gwynn
THTORMATLION: fak Avenuels 0.49% Acs)
Het acreage = 1.5%% Acs

Zoning HET GROSS
Bxisting Zoning:
M1, g 1.52 acy ML 2 1.93% Aot
5.5 @ .02 Acs DR- 3.5 @ 0.09 Ace
1.54 Acs 2.02 Act

Dearity Caleulacions:
Allowablz =
HL (FAR = 2.0} or ins.i41 SF
DR- 5.5 % .99 Aes = ©.5 D.T.
Exinting = 24,000 BF: or 0.2% FAR
Parking
Requirved: Ifexmployee phas vigiter/student spaces to be
detarmined by Zobtiny commissionsr. Bmplnces 5 foll new £ 45 part time
Eximting: 101 cpacas {max of I ciidorces At any ghan wae)
Onen Space
Reguirved: HFfA

Pubnlic tey and EBewar are providad.
The axigline uee is offics

The proposed use ie trade school

There are no koows bigtoric bulldings, eritical
arsas, archaeclegical sites, endangered spacias,
©r harardous maferiale on the site.

ROADS: All adjacent roads ase publig,

AVERAGE BAILY Average dalily trips as calculated from vne Balls

TRIPS (ADTS): County, Comprabansive Manual af the Developmén;“;ulicy.
/L0080 SF = 480 ADT

YEGETATION: Existing wvegstation voozista of prees and lawn,

STORAGE

Thars are no known undearground storage hanks on #its,
TANKS:

REFERENCES: Topography: Devalopment Plan prepared by: Joseph Thompson {1376)
Beoundary: Meadows Incdustrial Park Blat 45:137
Zening: Balvimozrs County 1832 200 Scals Zoning Xap (W 2-F
Bailx: USDA EBaltimore County {1878) Map 43
Thie propesty as shown on the Plan has been hald inzact by the
ewnershis shown simce 1987 (aecording to tax map.) No known
part of thes grose avaeaa of this propewey as shown on the plan hag
ever bpan ubiliizsad, recorded or repressnted as dengibty or arsz to
. auy off-site dwallings,
Fofurs aigns shsll confonz withk 5.4313 B.C.5.B. and all zoning policies.
211 parkiog aisles and maneuvaring arsas are paved with macxdarm gnd parmanantly sbziped.
Frévious commercinl permit ¥R148568, control $0-18480-52 {Interdior altarations)
Parking withian 100 of DR zeone:
Caly pagssnger vehicler, sxciuding busss, siay wee the parkipg facilivy,
Mo loading, service. or any tse other thar parking ashall bhs psroivtad,

Lighting gshall be regulated 2s to location, direction, hours of illu=inaniss,
glare and intansity, a3 reguirved.

Approyatc hours of speratast, S0 AM 3 P M. Py
R4 AM - 800 PAMIS S

TR SR AT, e 1 e 2

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITIONS

AR

- o L prOJ. #EBETOAITISORE CONTER FOB HOUSTIC STUDIES
TCMES WITH FRERTS AH = -
BASENENTE: L e

= . PLAN TITLE: PLAT TD ADCORPANY ZOMBG FRIMIONS
Eally-Ushan Baysza Suvsrs ' ' :
pais

Legurs-Urban : Houlsrnos Beveard
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